caused by factor specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar financial
instrument traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to price risk as the Company has no equity investments.

c) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as the Company has no
financial assets and financial liabilities in foreign currencies.

37.2.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its
obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company attempts to control credit risk by monitoring
credit exposures by undertaking transactions with a large number of counterparties in various sectors and by continually
assessing the credit worthiness of counterparties.

Exposure to credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk before any credit enhancements at December 31, 2024 is the carrying amount
of the financial assets as set out below:

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

As at December 31, 2024
Sensitivity 12,612,915 (12,612,915)  8,955,170  (8,955,170)

As at December 31, 2023
Sensitivity 12,654,454 (12,654,454)  8,984,662  (8,984,662)

100 bp
decrease

---------------------------------Rupees---------------------------------

Profit before tax Total equity

2024 2023
 ---------------- Rupees -----------------

Carrying amount

Cash at bank
   Sindh Bank Limited AA- A1+ JCR-VIS  155,704,779  92,874,012
   NRSP Microfinance Bank Limited A- A2 JCR-VIS  299,353  269,329
   Khushali Microfinance Bank Limited A- A2 JCR-VIS  146,167  137,722
   Telenor Microfinance Bank Limited A1 A JCR-VIS  397,925  379,493
   Bank Al Habib Limited AAA A1+ PACRA  6,082,851  -

 162,631,075  93,660,556
Term deposit certificates
   Sindh Bank Limited AA- A1+ JCR-VIS  200,000,000  200,000,000

 200,000,000  200,000,000
Investments
   Term finance certificates
   Meezan Bank Limited AA+ JCR-VIS  143,000,000  143,000,000
   Bank Al Habib Limited AA+ PACRA  132,000,000  132,000,000
   Soneri Bank Limited AA- PACRA  150,150,000  150,150,000
   United Bank Limited AA+ JCR-VIS  147,276,750  146,565,000

 572,426,750  571,715,000

81Annual Report 2024

Nature of financial assets
Bank balances  162,631,075  93,660,555
Investments
   Debt securities  4,342,254,434  4,308,573,666
   Term deposits  200,000,000  200,000,000

 4,542,254,434  4,508,573,666
Due from insurance contract holders  318,966,720  342,334,191
Due from other insurers / reinsurers  187,852,576  237,961,642
Loans and other receivables  296,190,938  258,008,096
Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims  37,762,676  34,229,942

 5,545,658,419  5,474,768,092

Provision for impairment is made for doubtful receivables according to the Company's policy. The impairment provision
is written off when the Company expects that it cannot recover the balance due.

The age analysis of due from insurance contract holders from other than related parties is as follows:

Upto 3 months  31,465,359  60,468,046
3 to 6 months  10,412,706  2,035,171
6 to 12 months  -   1,472,473
More than 12 months  -   3

 41,878,065  63,975,693

The age analysis of due from insurance contract holders with respect to related parties is as follows:

Upto 3 months  -   36,687
3 to 6 months  1,843,650  -

[…]

------------------------------------------Rupees----------------------------------------

2024

The financial instruments of the Operator can be classified into fixed rate instruments and variable rate instruments
as shown below:

2023

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through statement of
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in profit rates at reporting date would not affect statement of profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments

Presently, the Operator does not hold any variable rate instrument and is not exposed to profit rate risk except for
balances in certain profit and loss sharing accounts and term deposits, the profit rate on which range between 2.73%
to 18.5% per annum.

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased the profit and loss by the amounts shown
below. Reduction in interest rates by 100 basis points would have an opposite impact. This analysis assumes that
all variables remain constant. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for the comparative period.

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

As at December 31, 2024
Sensitivity  369,830  (369,830)  262,579  (262,579)

As at December 31, 2023
Sensitivity  349,940  (349,940)  248,458  (248,458)

100 bp
decrease

--------------------------------------------Rupees------------------------------------------

Profit for the period Total equity
Operator's Fund

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

As at December 31, 2024
Sensitivity  655,054  (655,054)  465,088  (465,088)

As at December 31, 2023
Sensitivity  697,615  (697,615)  495,307  (495,307)

100 bp
decrease

-----------------------------------------------Rupees------------------------------------------

Surplus for the period Total equity
Participant’s Takaful Fund

Above sensitivities are calculated on the assumption that all factors remain constant except interest rates and resulting
variation in fair values of the investments and impact on the profit or loss.

Above sensitivities are calculated on the assumption that all factors remain constant except profit rates and resulting
variation in fair values of the investments and impact on the statement of profit or loss.

The Operator monitors the profit rate environment on a regular basis and alters the portfolio mix of fixed and floating

[…]

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments
traded in the market.

The Operators and Participants equity investments amounting to Rs. 20.536 million and Rs. 2.941 million respectively
are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainty about the future value of investment securities. The
Operator limits market risk by diversifying its equity investment portfolio and by actively monitoring the developments
in equity and money markets.

The table below summarizes Operators market price risk as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 . It shows the effect of
a 10 % increase and 10 % decrease in the market prices of equity investments as on those dates on Operators' profit
and equity. Had all equity investments been measured at fair values as required by IAS 39, Financial Instrument:
Recognition and measurement, the impact of hypothetical change would be as follow:

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

As at December 31, 2024
Sensitivity  20,535,631  22,589,194  18,482,068  2,053,563  (2,053,563)

10%
decrease

---------------------------------------------Rupees--------------------------------------------

Estimated Fair value Effect of Fair value

Operators' Fund Fair value

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

As at December 31, 2024
Sensitivity  2,940,613  3,234,674  2,646,552  294,061  (294,061)

10%
decrease

--------------------------------------------Rupees----------------------------------------------

Estimated Fair value Effect of Fair value

Participants' Takaful Fund Fair value

c) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Operators, at present, is not materially exposed to currency risk as majority
of the transactions are carried out in Pakistan Rupees.

37.2.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counter party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the Operator by